

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT
FILED

NOV 14 2016

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy



THE PEOPLE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,
vs.
JORGE GONZALEZ et al.,
Defendants and Appellants.

No. S234377

Second Appellate District, Division Four, No. B255375
Los Angeles County Superior Court No. YA076269
Honorable Scott T. Millington, Judge

GONZALEZ'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Robert Franklin Howell
California Bar No. 071273
Post Office Box 71318
Las Vegas NV 89170
Telephone 702-834-3845
AttorneyHowell@Yahoo.Com

Attorney for Appellant Gonzalez

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	6
Prosecution Case.	6
A. Introduction.	6
B. Prosecution Evidence.	7
C. Defense Evidence.	20
ARGUMENT	
I. THE FINDING ON THE ROBBERY SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES ALLEGATION IS NOT RELEVANT TO THE ISSUE OF PREJUDICE BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT'S ERROR WAS REVERSIBLE PER SE.	29
A. The Accusatory Pleading.	29
B. Malice Murder And Felony Murder Are Merely Two Different Theories Of A Single Offense. The Complete Failure To Instruct On Malice Murder And Its Lesser Included Offenses And Defenses Is Reversible Error.	30
C. The Failure To Instruct On All The Elements Of Malice Murder And On Lesser Included Offenses And Defenses To Malice Murder Constitutes Structural Error And Requires Reversal.	41
II. THE JURY FINDING ON THE FELONY SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES ALLEGATION DID NOT MAKE THE FAILURE TO INSTRUCT HARMLESS.	48

CONCLUSION	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE (WORD COUNT)	54
PROOF OF SERVICE BY MAIL	55
PROOF OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE	56

//

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 279	41, 42, 43
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 625	48
<i>Carella v. California</i> (1989) 491 U.S. 263	42
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	43
<i>Cole v. Arkansas</i> (1948) 333 U.S. 196	36
<i>Givens v. Housewright</i> (9th Cir. 1986) 786 F.2d 1378	36
<i>Green v. United States</i> (1957) 355 U.S. 184	40
<i>Hedgpeth v. Polido</i> (2008) 555 U.S. 57	41
<i>In re Hess</i> (1955) 45 Cal.2d 171	36
<i>In re Winship</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 358	34
<i>Keeble v. United States</i> (1973) 412 U.S. 205	48
<i>Morrison v. Estelle</i> (9th Cir. 1992) 981 F.2d 425	37
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> (1975) 421 U.S. 684	34
<i>Neder v. United States</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1	41
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 430	40
<i>People v. Bernard</i> (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 458	37
<i>People v. Campbell</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 148	40, 49, 50
<i>People v. Carpenter</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 312	38

<i>People v. Chun</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1172	32
<i>People v. Crawford</i> (1990) 224 Cal.App.3d 1	37
<i>People v. Cummings</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1233	41, 46
<i>People v. Davis</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 463	38
<i>People v. Denman</i> (1918) 179 Cal. 497	31
<i>People v. Dillon</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 441	30-36
<i>People v. Gallego</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 115	37, 38
<i>People v. Guiton</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1116	41
<i>People v. Hadley</i> (1917) 175 Cal. 118	31
<i>People v. Hansen</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 300	32
<i>People v. Hughes</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 287	38
<i>People v. Ireland</i> (1969) 70 Cal.2d 522	33
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1991) 233 Cal.App.3d 425	36, 37
<i>People v. Ketchel</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 635	31, 32
<i>People v. Kipp</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1100	38
<i>People v. Kobrin</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 416	45, 46
<i>People v. Lohbauer</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 364	36
<i>People v. Marshall</i> (1957) 48 Cal.2d 394	37
<i>People v. Milton</i> (1904) 145 Cal. 169	29, 30, 31
<i>People v. Mulqueen</i> (1970) 9 Cal.App.3d 532	40

<i>People v. Murtishaw</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 733	37
<i>People v. Palmer</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 856	51
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1219	41
<i>People v. Phillips</i> (1966) 64 Cal.2d 574	33
<i>People v. Ramkeesoon</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 346	49
<i>People v. Romero</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 386	39
<i>People v. Russell</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1228	40
<i>People v. Saille</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 1103	36
<i>People v. Satchell</i> (1971) 6 Cal.3d 28	33
<i>People v. Scott</i> (1991) 229 Cal.App.3d 707	37
<i>People v. Silva</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 345	38
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 232	39
<i>People v. Swain</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 593	41
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 574	38, 39
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 818	38
<i>People v. Washington</i> (1965) 62 Cal.2d 777	31, 33
<i>People v. Watkins</i> (1987) 195 Cal.App.3d 257	37
<i>People v. West</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 595	36
<i>People v. Wickersham</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 307	49
<i>People v. Wilkins</i> (1994) 26 Cal.4th 1089	37

<i>People v. Wilson</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1	39
<i>People v. Witt</i> (1915) 170 Cal. 104	31, 35, 36
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> (1986) 478 U.S. 570	41, 44
<i>Russell v. United States</i> (1962) 369 U.S. 749	36
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 510	34
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 624	37, 40
<i>Sei Fujii v. California</i> (1952) 38 Cal.2d 718	36
<i>Sheppard v. Rees</i> (9th Cir. 1989) 909 F.2d 1234	37
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275	41, 44-46
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> (1995) 515 U.S. 506	41

Constitutional Provisions

United States Constitution

Sixth Amendment	29
Fourteenth Amendment	29, 37

Statutory Provisions

Penal Code

Section:

187	1, 5, 30-37
187, subd. (a)	3, 29
188	30

189	30-35
190.2, subd. (a)	3
211	3
246	3, 4, 50
654	41
12022, subd. (a)	3, 50
12022.53, subds. (b) (c) (d)	3, 50

Miscellaneous Authorities

Roth & Sundby, " <i>The Felony Murder Rule: A Doctrine at Constitutional Crossroads</i> ," (1985) 70 Cornell Law Rev. 446	36
